

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

400

Снар. 244

Chapter 244.

An Act to prevent the throwing of sawdust and other refuse matter into Half Moon Stream or Saudy Stream or any of the tributaries to Unity Pond, in the County of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person to put, or allow the same to be done by any person within his employ, any sawdust, slabs, edgings, or other refuse matter into Half Moon stream or Sandy stream or any of the tributaries to Unity pond, in the county of Waldo, under a penalty of not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense,

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 245.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred forty-three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Cumberland Illuminating Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Portland Lighting and Power Company, which was incorporated under the name of Cumberland Illuminating Company, is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock from five hundred thousand dollars to one million dollars. Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 246.

An Act to authorize Edward J. Mayo and his assigns to maintain a wharf in Sebec Lake.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Edward J. Mayo and his assigns, are hereby authorized to erect, maintain and control a private wharf from his shore front a few feet westerly from the boat house of said Mayo and W. E. Parsons, extending one hundred and forty feet into the waters of Sebec lake in the town of Foxcroft and county of Piscataguis, substantially as now located.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Throwing of refuse matter into tributaries of Unity pond, prohibited.

Authorized to increase capital stock.

Edward J. Mayo authorized to extend wharf into Sebee lake.